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3Q20 Highlights

Main financial and operational indicators – Hapvida1

1Consolidated numbers

EBITDA Margin

+4.0 p.p.

MLR ex-SUS

-0.6 p.p.

Total Beneficiaries

+56.9%

Net Revenue

+61.6%

EBITDA

+93.8%
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M&A Transactions

On going search for good assets and focus on inorganic growth

▪ São José dos Campos/ SP
▪ 104 beds
▪ 2 hospitals
▪ 51 thousand lives

▪ Belo Horizonte/MG
▪ 273 beds
▪ 3 hospitals + 1 day hospital
▪ 273 thousand lives

▪ Goiânia/GO
▪ 18 thousand lives

▪ Anápolis/GO
▪ 53 beds

▪ Rio Claro/SP 
▪ 73 beds
▪ 1 hospital
▪ 5,5 thousand lives

Status M&A 2019
July 15, 2020

September 8, 2020

September 18, 2020

September 28, 2020

September 8, 2020

Incorporated

Processing
incorporation

Waiting for 
approval

Systems 
implemented

Closing in 
November/20

▪ Anápolis/GO and Goianésia/GO
▪ 18 thousand lives

September 18, 2020

▪ Lease of the Hospital Sinhá 
Junqueira in Ribeirão Preto/MG

September 8, 2020
▪ Belo Horizonte/MG, Brasília/DF 

and Montes Claros/MG
▪ 125 thousand lives

November 9, 2020
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Hapvida’s Infrastructure

ALAGOAS
1 HOSPITAL

SANTA CATARINA
1 HOSPITAL

SÃO PAULO
7 HOSPITALS

SERGIPE
1 HOSPITAL

AMAZONAS
3 HOSPITALS

PARÁ
3 HOSPITALS

MARANHÃO
1 HOSPITAL

PIAUÍ
1 HOSPITAL

CEARÁ
6 HOSPITALS

R.G. NORTE
2 HOSPITALS

PARAÍBA
1 HOSPITAL

PERNAMBUCO
6 HOSPITALS

BAHIA
4 HOSPITALS

GOIÁS
3 HOSPITALS

REGION MKT SHARE

NORTH

NORTHEAST

MIDWEST

SOUTHEAST

SOUTH

TOTAL

24.9%

29.6%

13.3%

2.5%

0.5%

7.5%

ANS market share data as of Setember/2020

41 hospitals

2,939 beds

188 clinics

42 walk-in emergencies

175 diagnostic centers

MINAS GERAIS
1 HOSPITAL
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2,401 
3,553 

1,678 

2,848 4,079 

6,401

3Q19 3Q20

Health Dental

+56.9%

2,226 2,356 3,511 
1,416 1,680 

2,817 3,642 4,036 

6,328 

2017 2018 2019

Health Dental

1,762 2,631 
639 

922 2,401 
3,553 

3Q19 3Q20

Corporate Individual

+48.0%

918 1,979 760 
869 1,678 

2,848 

3Q19 3Q20

Corporate Individual

+69.7%
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Average Monthly Ticket

184.40 

198.44 

3Q19 3Q20

12.14 12.51 

3Q19 3Q20

+7.6%

+3.0%

184.40 191.25 191.62 192.78 198.44 

269.77 
285.59 280.93 284.40 290.11 

153.32 158.70 160.33 160.46 165.65 

3Q19 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20

Health total Individual Corporate

12.14 
12.54 12.81 12.78 12.51 

14.73 15.69 16.77 16.81 16.78 

9.94 
10.68 10.77 10.74 10.35 

3Q19 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20

Dental total Individual Corporate
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12.14 12.51

3Q19 3Q20

Beneficiaries Average Ticket

Net Revenue

5.634,4 

Net Revenue

+61.6%

3,849.0 

6,281.5 

9M19 9M20

2,401 
3,553 

3Q19 3Q20

+48.0%

1,678 
2,848 

3Q19 3Q20

+69.7%

184.40

198.44

3Q19 3Q20

+7.6%

+3.0%

+63.2%

3,848.0 
4,575.9 

2017 2018 2019

1,315.8
2,126.4

3Q19 3Q20
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Medical Costs and Medical Loss Ratio

Total Medical Costs x MLR VERTICALIZATION¹

2,261.9 
2,754.7 

3,400.4 

58.8%
60.2% 60.4%

2017 2018 2019

84%
96%

80% 87%

Medical

Appointments

Hospitalizations Exams General

MAIN VARIATIONS

2,296.4

3,696.6 

59.7% 58.8%

9M19 9M20

818.6 
1,284.4 

62.2%
60.4%

3Q19 3Q20

+ Costs related to Covid-19 (R$ 32.3M 3Q20 and R$ 80.6M 9M20)

+ Expenses with new units (R$ 5.6M 3Q20 and R$ 24.2M 9M20)

+ Representativeness of costs in the own network (+2.2 p.p. in 3Q20)

- Procedures in the accredited network (R$ 55.0M 3Q20 and R$ 149.5M 
9M20)

+ Personnel expenses (R$ 16.2M 3Q20 and R$ 47.5M 9M20)

- SUS provision (R$ 13.5M 3Q20 vs R$ 24.6M 3Q19)

+
-
+
+
+
-

1 % calculated by the volume of appointments made in our own network in the 3Q20
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9.3 

4.2 

13.5 

13.5 

ABIs' provision Acquired

companies

SUS

Reimbursement

- Medical Cost

Interest,

monetary

adjustments

and fines -

Financial

expense

Total SUS

Reimbursement

SUS Reimbursement

Reimbursement Flow Reimbursement Breakdown

26.9

In R$ Milllon
Usage of the Unified 

Health System by the 
beneficiary

ANS forwards an Identified 
Beneficiary Notice (ABI) to 

the operator
Operator analyzes the 

charges and returns 
them to ANS

ANS analyzes
operator's return

Procedures without 
defenses or rejected by ANS -

issues GRU (invoices)

Procedures defended 
and approved by ANS -

do not issue GRU 
(invoices)

ABI82
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Operational Expenses

¹ Comparison between 3Q20 and 1Q20

- Comissions expenses (-1.3 p.p 3Q20 and -1.4 p.p. 
9M20) 

Selling Expenses

- Expenses with provisions for loan losses (-0.6 p.p. 
3Q20 and -0.3 p.p. 9M20)

125.1
167.1 

9.5%

7.9%

3Q19 3Q20

Sales expenses (%NOR)

373.2 

501.4 

9.7%

8.0%

9M19 9M20

Sales expenses (%NOR)

Administrative Expenses

131.9 
200.6 

10.0% 9.4%

3Q19 3Q20

G&A Expenses (%NOR)

385.3 

610.9 

10.0% 9.7%

9M19 9M20

G&A Expenses (%NOR)

- Reclassification of expense to cost (R$ 7.8M in 3Q20 and 
9M20)

- Provision for labor contingencies (R$ 3.9M 3Q20 and 9M20)

- Representativeness of expenses in the acquired companies
(-2.2p.p.)1

+ Personell expenses (R$ 16.9M 3Q20 and R$ 36.2M 9M20)
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EBITDA and Net Income

EBITDA Margin Net Margin

EBITDA

Net MarginEBITDA Margin

+93.8%

+16.7% Net Income

3Q20 x 3Q19

EBITDA+84.9%

+7.8% Net Income

9M20 x 9M19

3Q20

24.1% 11.7% 25.3% 11.0%

9M20

247.8 

181.3

20.5 62.6

Net Income D&A Financial

Result

Taxes EBITDA

512.2

691.0 

493.9

104.5 298.3

Net Income D&A Financial

Result

Taxes EBITDA

1,587.8
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Free Cash Flow and Capex

Capex: investments on own
netwotk

196.4 

414.6 
471.3 

1,045.7 

62.4 
122.8 

196.6 

289.5 
256.7 283.6

632.2

1,174.9

3Q19 3Q20 9M19 9M20

FCF Capex FCO

2 hospitals+
11 clinics+

8 labs+
2 walk-in emergency centers+



13

Disclaimer

This material reflects management’s expectations and may contain estimates related to future events. Any information. data. forecasts or future plans
herein refer to estimates. and therefore can not be taken as concrete evidence or a promise to the market. Hapvida is not responsible for investment
operations or decisions taken based on the information herein. These estimates are subject to change without prior notice.

This material has been prepared by Hapvida Participações e Investimentos S.A. (“Hapvida” or the “Company”) in accordance with the highest national
and international standards. and it includes certain forward-looking statements that are primarily based on Hapvida’s current expectations and
projections of future events and financial trends that currently affect or may affect the company’s business. and therefore they are not guarantees of
future performance. They are based on management’s expectations and involve a number of risks and uncertainties that could lead the company’s
financial situation and operating results to differ materially from those expressed in Hapvida’s forward-looking statements.

Hapvida assumes no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements. This material is disclosed solely for informational
purposes and should not be construed as a request or an offer to buy or sell any shares or related financial instruments. Accordingly. this presentation
is not a recommendation of investment and should not be considered as such. It is not related to specific investment objectives. financial situation or
particular needs of any recipient. Neither does it make a statement or provide a guarantee. either express or implied. related to the accuracy.
completeness or reliability of the information herein. This presentation should not be regarded as a substitute to the recipients’ judgment. Any opinion
expressed herein is subject to change without prior notice and Hapvida does not assume the obligation to update or revise them.


